

Case Nos. 15-2463/15-2525

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

WAYSIDE CHURCH, an Illinois Not-For-Profit (Ecclesiastical) Corporation,
MYRON W. STAHL, and HENDERSON HODGENS,
individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

VAN BUREN COUNTY, in its individual Michigan municipal
capacity and on behalf of a class of all other Michigan counties
similarly situated and KAREN MAKAY, in her individual official capacity as
Treasurer of Van Buren County and on behalf of a class of all
other Treasurers of Michigan Counties similarly situated,

Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Michigan at Kalamazoo.
No. 1:14:cv-01274–Hon. Paul L. Maloney, District Judge

**BRIEF FOR AARP AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' URGING REVERSAL OF ORDER DISMISSING
PLAINTIFFS CLAIMS PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)**

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN*

**Counsel of Record*

DC Bar No.: 394064

OF COUNSEL

JULIE NEPVEU

DC BAR NO.: 458305

AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

601 E Street, NW

Washington, DC 20049

Tel. (202) 434-2064

Fax (202) 434-6424

dkohrman@aarp.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae AARP

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
FINANCIAL INTEREST**

Sixth Circuit Case Nos.: Case Nos. 15-2463/15-2525
Case Name: Wayside Church, et al. v. Van Buren County, et al.
Name of Counsel: Daniel B. Kohrman

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 29(c)(1) and 26.1, AARP makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. TAXING AUTHORITIES ARE ENTITLED TO TAKE ONLY A FAIR SHARE OF PROCEEDS FROM A TAX FORECLOSURE SALE: THAT AMOUNT NEEDED TO PAY THE DELINQUENT TAXES AND COSTS.....	5
A. A state may not eliminate a property interest in excess equity simply by declaring it is eliminated.....	6
B. A state may not eliminate property rights arbitrarily	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD PROTECT THE EXPECTATION THAT A TAX FORECLOSURE WILL NOT ELIMINATE EXCESS EQUITY, WHICH IS VITAL TO THE FINANCIAL SECURITY OF MOST HOMEOWNERS AND OVERALL AMERICAN PROSPERITY	12
III. THE BURDEN OF MICHIGAN’S TAX FORECLOSURE LAW WEIGHS DISPROPORTIONATELY ON THE MOST VULNERABLE HOMEOWNERS.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	14
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	11
<i>Brown v. Legal Foundation of Wash.</i> , 538 U. S. 216 (2003)	6
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916)	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles</i> , 482 U. S. 304 (1987)	9
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	6, 10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	6
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1892)	12
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	9, 12

<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	3, 8
<i>Quarty v. United States</i> , 170 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7
<i>United States v. 50 Acres of Land</i> , 469 U.S. 24 (1984)	9
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 461 U.S. 677 (1983)	7
<i>Wayside Church, et al. v. Van Buren Cnt'y</i> , No. 1:14-cv-1274-PLM, ECF No. 38, PageID.405, Op and Ord. Granting Defs.' Mot. to Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6), (W.D. Mich. Nov. 9, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharms., Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	6, 7, 18
<i>Williamson County Regional Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

F. R. A. P. § 12(b)(6)	3
F. R. A. P. § 29(c)(5).....	1

1999 Mich. Pub. Act 123*passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

William C. Apgar & Zhu Xiao Di, *Housing Wealth and Retirement Savings: Enhancing Financial Security for Older Americans*, J. Ctr. for Hous. Stud. of Harv. Univ. (Sept. 2005), <http://bit.ly/1WbHD8B>.....15, 16

Kermit Baker et al., *Housing America's Older Adults: Meeting the Needs of an Aging Population*, J. Ctr. for Hous. Stud. of Harv. Univ. (2014), <http://bit.ly/1umYrKY>13, 15

Sudipto Banerjee, *Income Composition, Income Trends, and Income Shortfalls of Older Households*, Emp. Benefit Research Inst. Issue Br. No. 383 (Feb. 2013), <http://bit.ly/1tYkntI>16, 17

Debra Cenziper, *Homes for the Taking: Liens, losses, and profiteers*, Washington Post (Sept. 8-10, 2013), <http://wapo.st/1XnQwws> 1

Debbie Cenziper & Michael Sallah, *Citing abuses, federal lawmakers call for examination of tax-lien programs nationwide*, Washington Post (Sept. 19, 2013), <http://wapo.st/1ORQ8op> 1

Common Eye Disorders, Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Vision Health Initiative, <http://1.usa.gov/1SqC076> (last visited May 20, 2016).....18

Executive Summary: Spotlight on Senior Hunger 2011, Feeding Am. & Nat'l Found. To End Senior Hunger (May 2013), <http://bit.ly/1qX0Wjo>17

Gary Koenig, <i>The Elusive Middle in America—What Has Happened to Middle-Class Income?</i> AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (Jan. 2015), http://bit.ly/1U5jZWD	16
David Marson & Charles Sabatino, <i>Financial Capacity in an Aging Society</i> , 36 J. of the Am. Soc. on Aging, (Summer 2012), http://bit.ly/1moAJIL	18
John Rao, <i>The Other Foreclosure Crisis: Property Tax Lien Sales</i> , Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr. (Jul. 2012), http://bit.ly/1WbHe62	15, 17
<i>Reforming The Real Estate Settlement Procedure: Review of HUD’s Proposed RESPA Rule Hearing Before H. Comm. on Fin. Services</i> , 107th Cong. 3 (2002)	13
Lori Trawinski, <i>Nightmare on Main Street: Older Americans and the Mortgage Market Crisis</i> , AARP Pub. Pol’y Inst. (July 2012), http://bit.ly/XLk7FC	14
U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev., <i>Homeownership and Its Benefits</i> , Urb. Pol’y Br., Number 2 (1995), http://bit.ly/1AzFo2X	12, 13
Loraine A. West et al., <i>65+ in the United States: 2010</i> , U.S. Census Bureau Special Studies (2010) http://1.usa.gov/1WELpW7	14
